	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	07/10/2023-07/20/2023
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER
ORAPHARMInternational483responses@fda.h	hs.gov 3011248248
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice Press	ident & Site Head
Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice Press	ident & Site Head
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:

DRUG

OBSERVATION 1

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile are not established, written, or followed. Specifically,

(This is a repeat observation)

A. On 07/10/2023 and 07/12/2023, we inspected the post assembly and/ or aseptic filling of """ """ mL batches """ respectively. We observed the following

deficiencies.

- Aseptic operators blocked HEPA unidirectional airflow when re-plenishing stoppers and seals to their respective.
- Sterile scissors used to cut open⁽⁹⁾⁽⁴⁾ bags containing sterile components were held in non-sterile holders when not in use.

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TIT	'LE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED 07/20/2023
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead) Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investigator Daniel Lahar, Investigator Rong Guo, Investigator	S Patty P.	Digitally signed by Elleen A. Liu -S Date: 2023.07.19 20:21:44 -07'00' Digitally signed by Patty P. Kaewussdangkul -S S Date: 2023.07.19 20:22:59 -07'00'	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTI	ONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 1 OF 10 PAGE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND P 12420 Parkl	HONE NUMBER .awn Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 07/10/2023-07/20/20	23
1.30	e, MD 20857 nternational483responses@fda.hhs.gov		FEI NUMBER 3011248248	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIV	IDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	- 5	1.2	
Mr. Kiran Ku	mar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice Preside	ent & Site H	Iead	
Biocon Sdn. B	hd. (Company No. 201101002193)	No. 1 Jalan Bio	oteknologi 1, Kawasan Perindustrian S	SiLC
79200 Iskandar Pute			ufacturer	
 On 07/1 the ¹⁰⁽⁶⁾ interver On 07/1 of the F BM/PD Insuffic B. We watched following. HEPA f stopper Aseptic ¹⁰⁽⁶⁾ Aseptic ¹⁰⁽⁶⁾ Cleanin ¹⁰⁽⁶⁾ Cleanin Demon 	fore returning to its Grade A position. 10/2023, the inner surfaces (Grade A s from the Grade B sidentions. 12/2023, the aseptic operator stood insi RABS ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ after ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ in DP/SOP/140 lacks sufficient details on cient amount of was applied 1 videos of your firm's airflow visualized 1 videos of your firm's airflow visualized unidirectional airflow to the ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ is and ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ seals. coperator's head, right shoulder and a coperator's head, upper chest, both sh seal ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ after ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ after ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ after ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ after ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ after ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ after ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ after ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾	ide) of the le were no de the Grad ntervention how to cle- to the ation studie was blocke rm were se oulders and in ntions wer bottles. was	et sanitized after perform le A area while cleaning the s. an RABS ⁽⁹⁾⁽⁴⁾ to clean R es conducted in 06/2023 a d during replenishment of een inside the Grade A ar	ABS surfaces. ABS surfaces. and observed the f ^{(®)(4)} ea during ^{(®)(4)} he Grade A area lated. risk of creating
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead) Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investiga Daniel Lahar, Investigator Rong Guo, Investigator	ator S Patty P.	A. Liu - Digitally signed by Elleen A. Liu -S Date: 2023.07.19 20:21:44 -07'00' Digitally signed by Patty P. Kaewussdangkul -S Sdangkul -S Date: 2023.07.19 20:22:59 -07'00'	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSP	ECTIONAL OI	3SERVATIONS	PAGE 2 OF 10 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	07/10/2023-07/20/2023
Rockville, MD 20857	FEINUMBER
ORAPHARMInternational483responses@fda.hh	3011248248
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice Presi	dent & Site Head
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Biocon Sdn. Bhd. (Company No. 201101002193)	No. 1 Jalan Bioteknologi 1, Kawasan Perindustrian SiLC
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
79200 Iskandar Puteri, Johor, Malaysia	Drug Manufacturer
C , C	and your Deputy Manager ^{(*)(6)} , your firm does at there are no microscopic defects such pinholes and tic production of your sterile injectable drug products

At least batches of sterile and batches of sterile vials were manufactured for distribution to the United States since January 2020 where integrity testing was not performed therefore, there is no sterility assurance that the read are adequate for use prior to start of aseptic production.

OBSERVATION 2

There is a failure to thoroughly review the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed. Specifically,

On 03/20/2020, out-of-trend (OOT) result of ^{(b)(4)} % for ^{(b)(4)}	Impurities
(^{b)(4)} (limit. ^{(b)(4)} %) was reported for ^{(b)(4)}	Origin) drug substance (DS) batch
The above batch was placed on stability on (*)(4)	but released on ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ to make
into drug product (DP) batches ⁽⁹⁾⁽⁴⁾ (placed on stability),	which
were dispatched to the U.S. market between 08/2020 and 01/2021.	

However, on 11/06/2020, DS batch ⁽⁶⁾⁽⁴⁾ result of ⁽⁶⁾⁽⁴⁾ failed 6-month long term stability. Your firm failed to test retention samples or place additional DP batches on stability after discovering the failure. Your stability failure investigation concluded that there was no product impact thus notification through Biological Product Deviation Report (BPDR) to the U.S. FDA was not

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TIT	LE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED 07/20/2023
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead) Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investigator Daniel Lahar, Investigator Rong Guo, Investigator	Patty P.	Digitally signed by Elleen A. Liu - S Date: 2023.07.19 20:21:44 -07'00' Digitally signed by Patty P. Kaewussdangkul - S Date: 2023.07.19 20:22:59 -07'00'	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTI	ONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 3 OF 10 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	07/10/2023-07/20/2023	
Rockville, MD 20857	FEINUMBER	
ORAPHARMInternational483responses@fda.h	hs.gov 3011248248	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice Pres	ident & Site Head	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Biocon Sdn. Bhd. (Company No. 201101002193)	No. 1 Jalan Bioteknologi 1, Kawasan Perindustrian SiLC	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
79200 Iskandar Puteri, Johor, Malaysia	Drug Manufacturer	
necessary. Your sponsor	reviewed and accepted your investigation and impact	

assessment. Based on the assessment, conformed that no BPDR was required to the U.S. FDA. However, your firm's investigation lacked adequate scientific justification for allowing all DP batches to remain in the U.S. market unit expiry

OBSERVATION 3

PAGE

There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy whether or not the batch has been already distributed. Specifically,

A. Assigned root causes for laboratory OOS results are not always scientifically justified.

a) BM/OOS-02/20/015 was initiated on 12/01/2020 for OOS results observed in assay (potency) for injection IU/mL stability samples 2M LT and (D) (4) 2M accelerated. Your firm's investigation concluded that analyst error involving pipetting/dilution was the probable root cause. However, your investigation did not contain confirming information because the conclusion of analyst error was not supported by the Phase I investigation. Further, Hypothesis analysis was performed and the outcomes was also OOS. No phase II manufacturing investigation was conducted. A new composite sample was tested, the results were within acceptance and the original OOS results were invalidated. A common filling batch used to fill batch was also used to fill U.S. batches (Expiry^{(b) (4)} . Impact to product quality would have been extended to the two U.S. batches had the original OOS results were not invalidated. EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATUR EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED 07/20/2023 SEE Eileen A. Liu - Digitally signed by Eileen Eileen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead) REVERSE Date: 2023.07.19 20:21:44 Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investigator S OF THIS -07'00

	Rong Guo, Investigator	Kaewussdangkul -5 Date: 2023.07.19 20:22:59 -07'00'	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 4 OF 10 PAGES

Datty D

Digitally signed by Patty P

Daniel Lahar, Investigator

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE 12420 Parklaw	enumber n Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 07/10/2023-07/20/20	23
Rockville, M	1.5.7		FEI NUMBER 3011248248	
ORAPHARMInter	national483responses@fda.hhs.	gov	5011246246	
Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice President & Site Head				
Biocon Sdn. Bhd.	(Company 100. 201101002195)	No. 1 Jalan Bio	oteknologi 1, Kawasan Perindustrian	SiLC
79200 Iskandar Puteri, J			ufacturer	
 2M LT an No hypoth attributed informatic conclusion phase II m and the dis (*) c) BM/OOS- (*)⁽⁴⁾ c) BM/OOS- (*)⁽⁴⁾ for ^{(b)(4)} for ^{(b)(4)} for ^{(b)(4)} did not ide was due to conducted performed (*)⁽⁴⁾ d) OOS invest the root ca (*)⁽⁴⁾ for TOC i disinfectar 	nesis studies were performed. The ab to instrument breakdown. However, y on in that the HPLC system suitabili n of instrument malfunction was not nanufacturing investigation was cond stributed batches (Expiry """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""	IU/mL ^(*) se I invest pove invest your firm' ty and sta substantia ducted. The emained in 022 for im DS In-Pro- % (lin urement o iment. Ho on the ou iginal OO dequate in found duri and found ne that ^{(*)(*)}	^(*) stability sampligation noticed increase is stigation noticed increase is stigation concluded the O is investigation did not conducts were within spectated by the instrument served OOS results on multiple markets ^{(*)(*)} is multiple markets ^{(*)(*)} Phase of the original samples convever, the re-measurem toome of the re-measurem toome of the re-measurem of the re-measurem of the re-measurem toome of the re-measurem toome of the re-measurem toome of the re-measurem of the re-mea	n area response. OS results were ntain confirming ification and the vice vendor. No were invalidated rved in The result e I investigation neluded the OOS ent activity was nent, re-test was ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ DS batch tifically justified from the specification used for a no evidence to
EM	IPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED 07/20/2023
SEE	Filoon A. Lin. Investigator (Load)	Filoon	A. Liu - Digitally signed by Elleen	10 IS
	Eileen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead) Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investigat		A. Liu - A. Liu -S Date: 2023.07.19 20:21:44	
22.5 Manual Contract (23.	Daniel Lahar, Investigator	Patty P.	-07'00' Digitally signed by Patty P.	
	Rong Guo, Investigator	Contraction and Department	sdangkul -5 Date: 2023.07.19 20:22:59 -07'00'	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPEC	CTIONAL OF	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 5 OF 10 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND P 12420 Parkl	HONE NUMBER awn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 07/10/2023-07/20	/2023	
Rockville, ORAPHARMInt	MD 20857 ernational483responses@fda.hhs.c	FEI NUMBER 3011248248		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIV	DUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	287) 1.42		
FIRM NAME	mar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice Presiden s	X Site Head		
Biocon Sdn. B	nd. (Company 110. 201101002195)	o. 1 Jalan Bioteknologi 1, Kawasan Perindus	trian SiLC	
79200 Iskandar Pute	ri, Johor, Malaysia	rug Manufacturer		
attribut	support and justify that a containing disinfectant residue after is attributable to a higher TOC count.			
defects) found that you do no integrity leaks were intact prio interventions d	B. Deviation investigations regarding post ⁽⁹⁾⁽⁴⁾ ntegrity failures are inadequate. Specifically, your deviation investigations regarding post ⁽⁹⁾⁽⁴⁾ integrity failures (leaks and physical defects) found after completion of aseptic batches are inadequate because you failed to take into account that you do not perform ⁽⁹⁾⁽⁴⁾ integrity testing therefore, there is no way to determine whether the integrity leaks and/or physical defects found during the ⁽⁹⁾⁽⁴⁾ integrity testing performed ⁽⁹⁾⁽⁴⁾ were intact prior to start of aseptic operations or if ⁽⁹⁾⁽⁴⁾ breaches were caused during inherent/corrective interventions during aseptic production. For example,			
 On 09/02/2020, ^{(b)(4)} not used in aseptic production failed the post integrity test of Manufacturing Batch ^{(b)(4)} (Deviation PRID #2926) On 07/27/2020, ^{(b)(4)} failed post integrity test after completion of Manufacturing Batch ^{(b)(4)} (Deviation PRID #1847) On 06/11/2021, ^{(b)(4)} failed post integrity test due to a tear found during ^{(b)(4)} verification after completion of Manufacturing Batch ^{(b)(4)} (Deviation PRID#48749) On 08/26/2022, ^{(b)(4)} failed the post integrity test of Manufacturing Batch ^{(b)(4)} (Deviation PRID# 48749) On 08/26/2022, ^{(b)(4)} failed the post integrity test of Manufacturing Batch ^{(b)(4)} (Deviation PRID# 48749) 				
OBSERVATI	ON 4			
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED 07/20/2023	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead) Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investigat Daniel Lahar, Investigator Rong Guo, Investigator	Eileen A. Liu - Digitally signed by Ellea A. Liu - S Date: 2023.07.19 20:21: -07'00' Patty P. Kaewussdangkul - S Date: 2023.07.19 20:22:59	20	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPEC	TIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 6 OF 10 PAGES	

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	07/10/2023-07/20/2023
Rockville, MD 20857	FEINUMBER
ORAPHARMInternational483responses@fda.hl	hs.gov 3011248248
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice Presi	ident & Site Head
Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice Presi	ident & Site Head
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS

Failure to have written procedures to describe in detail corrective/preventative actions during loss or reversals of different pressure of your classified aseptic areas.

Specifically, your firm has no written procedures on what corrective actions are to be performed when aseptic areas have a loss in differential pressure to return to a state of cleanliness that is suitable for resumption of aseptic operations. Your SOP entitled, "ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING ON TEMPERATURE, RELATIVE HUMIDITY AND ROOM AIR PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL IN CLEANROOM AREA", Document No. BM/PDP/SOP/018, Version 008, Effective 12/13/2022 is inadequate because it does not address how to mitigate nonviable/viable contamination after a loss/reversal in differential pressure that exceed your established limit of For example,

- Deviation PRID #3034- Loss of differential pressure for 47 minutes in the aseptic filling area during production of ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾
 Batch ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾
 Deviation PRID #3034- Loss of differential pressure for 47 minutes in the aseptic filling area on ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾
- Deviations PR #1322- Loss of differential pressure for 30 minutes in the aseptic filling area during production of ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ Batch on 6/25/2020.
- Deviation #78215- Loss of differential pressure for ^{(b)(4)} in the aseptic filling area during Vial Batch^{(b)(4)} on 07/20/2022.

Furthermore, your study conducted to establish differential pressure excursion specification limit of NMT than ⁽⁶⁾ is inadequate because it was conducted at rest and does not demonstrate that classified aseptic areas will be in state of control during a loss/reversal of differential pressure during aseptic activities.

			1
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead) Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investigator Daniel Lahar, Investigator Rong Guo, Investigator	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) Eileen A. Liu - S Digitally signed by Elleen A. Liu - 5 Date: 2023.07.19 20:21:44 -0700 Patty P. Kaewussdangkul -S Date: 2023.07.19 20:22:59-07:00	07/20/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTI	ONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 7 OF 10 PAGES

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND 12420 Park	PHONE NUMBER lawn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 07/10/2023-07/20/2	023		
Rockville,		FEI NUMBER 3011248248			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDI					
Mr. Kiran Ku	umar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice Presio	dent & Site Head			
Biocon Sdn. E	Bhd. (Company No. 201101002193)	No. 1 Jalan Bioteknologi 1, Kawasan Perindustria			
	eri, Johor, Malaysia	Drug Manufacturer			
OBSERVATI	ION 5				
Your firm fail: test methods.	s to establish and document the accu	racy, sensitivity, specificity, and rep	roducibility of its		
Specifically, ^{®)(4)} vial and stoppers and	However, y	roduct contact container-closures for our firm's deficient to assure product quality ar	for both vial		
Bangalore site performed per Transfer and N	method for ⁽⁶⁾⁽⁴⁾ mI e and transferred to the Biocon Mal section 6.2 of the BM/QA/SOP/081, Aethod Verification", v 003 to demon ty to perform the transferred method	, entitled " Procedure for Method Va strate that your QC Laboratory has t	fer study was not lidation , Method		
stoppers. You	does not perform routine ⁽⁹⁾⁽⁴⁾ to que rely on information provided in the eview, your supplier's COAs do not c	e supplier's Certificate of Analysis	(COA). However		
OBSERVATI	ION 6				
T	gaged in the manufacturing and proc assigned functions. Specifically,	essing of a drug product lack the tr	aining required to		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead) Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investi Daniel Lahar, Investigator Rong Guo, Investigator		07/20/2023		

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOOD AND DRUG AE					
	lawn Drive, Room 2032	07/10/2023-07/2	0/2023			
Rockville	, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER				
ORAPHARMIN	ternational483responses@fda.hhs.c	gov 3011248248	3011248248			
Mr. Kiran K	umar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice Presiden	t & Site Head				
FIRM NAME	5	STREET ADDRESS				
BIOCON Sdn. I	Sha. (Company 110. 201101002195)	No. 1 Jalan Bioteknologi 1, Kawasan Perind TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	ustrian SiLC			
79200 Iskandar Pu	0 Iskandar Puteri, Johor, Malaysia Drug Manufacturer					
distribution.	vees) who support the manufacturing Currently, personnel in the Process Res	of DS and	DP for commercial			
DEVICE OBSERVAT Risk analysis	ION 7 is inadequate.					
	NA					
Specifically,	u) (4)		K MANAGEMENT			
	ISR 0004-2015 Rev 01 dated August 10		v 06 dated July 29th,			
2020 does not	address the control of injection force or	n the finished product	'			
151	individual lot release. In addition, there	UDV (AV	s or transfer activities			
identified for	injection force testing for each individua	al lot release for finished	product.			
b) (4)	(b) (4)		(D) (4)			
was	released to the market in	(b) (4)	with lots			
ad to.	the US market for (lot size	and the second straight many second straight and	Injection force on the			
0)(4)	product was not conducted for any of the					
finished	TTC mented three here 1 1000		which meant that no			
finished release to the	U.S. market, there have been 1620 comp	multiple insidents that many	A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR			
finished release to the drug product	could be administered. There have been	multiple incidents that more	A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR			
finished release to the	could be administered. There have been	multiple incidents that more	A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR			
finished release to the drug product	could be administered. There have been	multiple incidents that more	A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR			
finished release to the drug product	could be administered. There have been		A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR			
finished release to the drug product	could be administered. There have been	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	than one failed to			
finished release to the drug product	could be administered. There have been	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	than one failed to			
⁹⁽⁴⁾ finished release to the drug product o ⁽⁹⁾⁽⁴⁾ drug SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Eileen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead)	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) Eileen A. Liu - Digitally signed by Ei	than one failed to			
ⁿ⁽⁴⁾ finished release to the drug product o ^{b)(4)} drug SEE REVERSE OF THIS	EIleen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead) Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investigat	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) Eileen A. Liu - Digitally signed by Ei	than one failed to			
ⁿ⁽⁴⁾ finished release to the drug product o drug sEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Eileen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead) Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investigat Daniel Lahar, Investigator	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) Eileen A. Liu - Digitally signed by El A. Liu - S Date: 2023.07.19 20: -07'00' Patty P. Digitally signed by Patty	than one failed to DATE ISSUED 07/20/2023 leen 21:44 yp.			
ⁿ⁽⁴⁾ finished release to the drug product o ^{b)(4)} drug SEE REVERSE OF THIS	EIleen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead) Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investigat	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) Eileen A. Liu - Digitally signed by Ei A. Liu - 5 Date: 2023.07.19 20:: -07/00' Patty P. Digitally signed by Patt	than one failed to DATE ISSUED 07/20/2023 leen 21:44 yp.			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION									
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 07/10/2023-07/20/2023						
134	Rockville, MD 20857 ORAPHARMInternational483responses@fda.hhs.gov			700	FEI NUMBER	.8			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVI	IDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSU	IED	perti provinci						
Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Senior Vice President & Site Head									
Biocon Sdn. Bhd. (Company No. 201101002193)			2193)	No. 1 Jalan Bioteknologi 1, Kawasan Perindustrian SiLC					
79200 Iskandar Pute				Drug Manufacturer					
Specifically, address from dated Nov injection force still open to in	preventative ac CAPA # vember 25 th , 202	95196 22 to presen 1 samples fo bing ^{®(9)}	dated N It have been or these con	ovember ssue tested for aplaint lots ssues seen	25 th , 2 s. Within t friction for were not te	022 was his CAPA con ce on the ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ ested. This CA is market).	initiated to nplaint samples However, PA is currently ssues which are		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			EMPLOYEE(S	NAME AND TITLE (Pri	it or Type)	07/20/2023		
SEE	Filcon A. Lin	Investigat	on (Load)	Filcon	A. Liu - Digita	ally signed by Elleen			
REVERSE OF THIS	Eileen A. Liu, Patty P. Kaev	N.1	and the second second		Date:	2023.07.19 20:21:44			
PAGE	Daniel Lahar	0		Patty P.		ally signed by Patty P.			
	Rong Guo, In			and the second second	Kaew	ussdangkul -S 2023.07.19 20:22:59 -07'00'			
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES	PREVIOUS EDITI	ON OBSOLETE	INSPE	CCTIONAL OF	SERVATIONS	(PAGE 10 OF 10		